shall be located in aid of navigation, and for the protection and welfare of public health and wild life.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1925.

No. 83, A.]

[Published May 5, 1925.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend section 80.02 of the statutes, relating to constructing bridges by town boards without a referendum vote.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 80.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 80.02 When six or more resident freeholders or homesteaders under the laws of the United States wish to have a highway laid out, widened, altered or discontinued in their town, they may make application in writing to the supervisors of said town for that purpose. The application may be delivered to any supervisor or to the town clerk. When all the owners of lands abutting on the part of a highway sought to be altered, desire such alteration, and the supervisors are of the opinion that the public will not be materially affected by such alteration, the board may make the same, and may take into consideration donations of money, land or services for the making of such alterations. When the laying out of a highway would require the construction of a bridge costing more than * * one thousand dollars. the order of the supervisors laying out such highway shall not be effective unless approved by the electors of the town, and an estimate by the state highway commission shall be conclusive of the cost of such bridge for the purposes of this section. No town board shall discontinue any part of a state road, nor alter or discontinue any highway laid out by the county board, or any highway that shall have been improved by the county board with county funds, nor discontinue any highway when such discontinuance would deprive the owner of lands of access therefrom to the public highway.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1925.

No. 95, A.]

[Published May 5, 1925.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to create subsection (1a) of section 51.05 of the statutes, relating to the support and maintenance of insane persons.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 51.05 of the statutes to read: (51.05) (1a) In the order of commitment the judge shall determine the person, if any, chargeable with the support of the person so committed and such order may be enforced in the same manner as provided in section 49.12.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1925.

No. 211, A.]

[Published May 5, 1925.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to amend section 301.14 (3606) and sections 301.16 (3608) to 301.18 (3610) of the statutes, relating to service of summons and other process, and form of summons in justice court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 301.14 (3606) and sections 301.16 (3608) to 301.18 (3610) of the statutes are amended to read: 301.14 (3606) Every * * * officer or * * * person serving any process authorized by this title shall return thereon in writing the time and manner of service and sign his name and * * * add, if an officer, his official title.